consolidate their operations as of the beginning of fiscal year 2006 was appropriate.
However, as the Company did not have a previous interest in HMR, Regional, and
GreenLeaf, these acquisitions, under the provisions of SFAS 141, were not “step”
acquisitions and their results of operations should have been consolidated as of the
relevant dates of acquisition.

While the error did not impact net income or net income per share, it did result in the
misstatement of a number of line items in the condensed consolidated statements of
operations for the three months ended November 30, 2005, as presented. The error had
no impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheets as of November 30, 2005 or
the consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended November 30,
2005.

7

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 29

SCHNITZER STEEL INDUSTRIES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004

A summary of the restatements included in the condensed consolidated statements of
operations in this amended filing are:

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Statement of Operations for the
three months
ended November 30, 2005
Revenue $ 388,673 $ (47,442) $ 341,231
Cost of goods sold 326,710 (41,604) 285,106
Selling, general and administrative 41,990 (1,646) 40,344
Interest expense (981) 546 (435)
Other income, net 64,441 (8,907) 55,534
Income tax provision (35,557) 4,422 (31,135)
Pre-acquisition interests, net of tax (7,945) 8,131 186
Net income 41,530 — 41,530

Additionally, as a result of the error in purchase accounting, cash acquired from the
Company‘s investments in Regional, HMR, Greenleaf, PNE and HNSGT-Baltic was
classified as net cash provided by operations in error. This restatement corrects this
error and reclassifies the cash acquired as a result of the acquisitions as net cash (used)
provided by investments. The restatement of the consolidated statements of cash flows
affects the minority interest, accrued liabilities, equity in income of joint ventures and
other assets and liabilities line items in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

[…]

shareholders’ equity for the quarters ended November 31, 2005 and November 31,
2004, nor did it have an impact on the consolidated balance sheets as of November 31,
2005 and November 31, 2004. Additionally, the Company has corrected its
presentation of changes in other assets and changes in other liabilities within the cash
flows from operating activities section and proceeds from line of credit, repayments of
line of credit, proceeds from long-term debt, and repayments of long-term debt, within
the cash flows from financing activities section of the consolidated statements of cash
flows, to reflect these items gross rather than net.

8

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 30

SCHNITZER STEEL INDUSTRIES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004

Restated consolidated statements of cash flows for all affected periods reflecting the
aforementioned adjustments are presented below (amounts in thousands):

  For The Three Months Ended November
30, 2005

 As reported  Adjustment  As restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income  $ 41,530 $ — $ 41,530
Noncash items included in net income:
 Depreciation and amortization 6,241 — 6,241
 Minority and pre-acquisition interests 493 (173) 320
 Deferred income taxes (10,206) — (10,206)
 Distributed/(undistributed) equity in
earnings of joint ventures (1,345) 17,132 15,787
 Stock based compensation expense 494 — 494
 Gain on disposal of assets (54,617) (1) (54,618)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
 Accounts receivable 21,321 — 21,321
 Inventories (7,753) — (7,753)
 Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 11,556 — 11,556
 Other assets — 1,630 1,630
 Accounts payable (12,684) — (12,684)
 Accrued liabilities 27,533 (6,124) 21,409
 Environmental liabilities (2,958) (1) (2,959)
 Other liabilities — (767) (767)
 Other assets and liabilities 3,546 (3,546) —

Net cash provided by operating
activities 23,151 8,150 31,301

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures (15,823) — (15,823)
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (85,641) 10,093 (75,548)
Cash received from joint ventures 17,957 (17,957) —
Cash paid to joint ventures (163) (286) (449)
Proceeds from sale of assets 12 — 12

Net cash used in investing activities (83,658) (8,150) (91,808)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from line of credit — 43,000 43,000
Repayment of line of credit — (33,000) (33,000)
Proceeds from long-term debt — 140,184 140,184
Repayment of long-term debt — (72,000) (72,000)
Issuance of Class A common stock 17 — 17
Distributions to minority interests (1,045) — (1,045)

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 31

Dividends declared and paid (518) — (518)
Increase (decrease) in long-term debt 78,184 (78,184) —

Net cash provided by financing
activities 76,638 — 76,638

Net increase in cash 16,131 — 16,131

Cash at beginning of period 20,645 — 20,645

Cash at end of period $ 36,776 $ — $ 36,776

9

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 32

SCHNITZER STEEL INDUSTRIES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2005 AND 2004

  For The Three Months Ended November
30, 2004

 As
reported  Adjustment  As restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income  $ 42,936 $ —$ 42,936
Noncash items included in net income:
 Depreciation and amortization 5,050 — 5,050
 Minority and pre-acquisition interests 1,021 — 1,021
 Distributed/(undistributed) equity in earnings
of joint ventures (20,464) 20,955 491
 Stock based compensation expense — — —
 Gain on disposal of assets (127) — (127)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
 Accounts receivable 13,972 — 13,972
 Inventories (12,587) — (12,587)
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets (108) — (108)

 Other assets
—

- 53 53
 Accounts payable (1,162) — (1,162)
 Accrued liabilities (8,295) — (8,295)
 Environmental liabilities (3,156) — (3,156)
 Other liabilities — 159 159
 Other assets and liabilities 212 (212) -

Net cash provided by operating activities 17,292 20,955 38,247

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures (7,531) — (7,531)
Cash received from joint ventures 20,955 (20,955) —
Cash paid to joint ventures (313) — (313)
Proceeds from sale of assets 398 — 398

Net cash provided by investing activities 13,509 (20,955) (7,446)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from line of credit — 48,300 48,300
Repayment of line of credit — (30,800) (30,800)
Proceeds from long-term debt — 69,500 69,500
Repayment of long-term debt — (104,547) (104,547)
Issuance of Class A common stock 1,182 — 1,182
Distributions to minority interests (1,273) — (1,273)
Dividends declared and paid (515) — (515)
Increase (decrease) in long-term debt (17,547) 17,547 —

Net cash used in financing activities (18,153) — (18,153)

Edgar Filing: F5 NETWORKS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 33

Net increase in cash 12,648 — 12,648

Cash at beginning of period 11,307 — 11,307

Cash at end of period $ 23,955 $ —$ 23,955

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

Basis of Presentation
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Schnitzer
Steel Industries, Inc. (the “Company”) have been prepared pursuant to generally accepted
accounting principles and the rules and regulations of the Securities Exchange
Commission (“SEC”). Certain information and note disclosures normally included in
annual financial statements have been condensed or omitted pursuant to those rules and
regulations. In the opinion of management, all adjustments, consisting only of normal,